

No. 22-7632

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTOFER D. GARRETT,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO,

Respondent.

***ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO***

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

G. GARY TYACK

Franklin County, Ohio, Prosecuting Attorney

SETH L. GILBERT*

Chief Counsel, Appeals Unit

**Counsel of Record*

373 South High Street, 13th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-525-3555

sgilbert@franklincountyohio.gov

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT	3
I. Trial-court proceedings	3
II. Appellate proceedings	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction because the Ohio Supreme Court's decision rests on an independent and adequate state-law ground.	7
II. Even if this Court had jurisdiction, this case would be unworthy of review for multiple reasons.	12
A. The Ohio Supreme Court's decision does not implicate Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) or other states' laws	12
B. Whether the courtroom closure affected substantial rights is not dispositive to the Ohio Supreme Court's judgment.	14
C. The Ohio Supreme Court has taken varying approaches to the "substantial rights" requirement as applied to structural errors.	23
D. The limited nature of the courtroom closure makes this case a poor vehicle to review the question presented.	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ayala v. Speckard</i> , 131 F.3d 62 (2nd Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	10
<i>Braun v. Powell</i> , 227 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2000)	17, 18
<i>Brown v. Kuhlman</i> , 142 F.3d 529 (2nd Cir. 1998).....	19, 20
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	9
<i>Campbell v. Burris</i> , 515 F.3d 172 (3rd Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Carlton v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 1044 (2015).....	26
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	7, 8, 11
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 143 S.Ct. 650 (2023)	8, 10
<i>Daniels v. Lee</i> , 316 F.3d 477 (4th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	9
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	26
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935)	8
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2090 (2021)	11
<i>Hand v. Houk</i> , 871 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	22
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	8
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	12, 23
<i>Judd v. Haley</i> , 250 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Kaczmarek v. Rednour</i> , 627 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 2010)	9, 11
<i>Larson v. Tansy</i> , 911 F.2d 392 (10th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362, 376 (2002).....	10
<i>Lynch v. Ficco</i> , 438 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	12
<i>Murdock v. Memphis</i> , 20 Wall. 590 (1875)	8
<i>Nitschke v. Belleque</i> , 680 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	10

<i>Peterson v. Williams</i> , 85 F.3d 39 (2nd Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010)	18, 20
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Riverside Cty.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) 18	
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	12, 20
<i>Rector v. Wolfe</i> , Case No. 5:07CV1229, 2009 WL 1788569 (N.D.Oh. June 23, 2009) 27	
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1897 (2018).....	11
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 759 N.E.2d 1240 (Ohio 2002).....	6, 10, 14, 15, 20, 21
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 854 N.E.2d 150 (Ohio 2006).....	15
<i>State v. Bond</i> , ___ N.E.3d ___, 2022-Ohio-4150, 2022 WL 17170221 (Ohio 2022)...	10, 14, 23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Claytor</i> , 574 N.E.3d 472 (Ohio 1991)	22
<i>State v. Drummond</i> , 854 N.E.2d 1038 (Ohio 2006)	15
<i>State v. Long</i> , 372 N.E.2d 804 (Ohio 1979).....	10, 15, 21
<i>State v. McAlpin</i> , 204 N.E.3d 459 (Ohio 2022)	11
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 38 N.E.3d 860 (Ohio 2015)	10, 14
<i>State v. West</i> , 200 N.E.3d 1048 (Ohio 2022)	11, 14
<i>State v. Wilks</i> , 114 N.E.3d 1092 (Ohio 2018)	14, 15
<i>State v. Young</i> , 5th Dist. No. 21CA0028, 2022-Ohio-4726, 2022 WL 17977026 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 28, 2022)	25
<i>United States v. Brazel</i> , 102 F.3d 1120 (11th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Christi</i> , 682 F.3d 138 (1st Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 569 U.S. 597 (2013)	11
<i>United States v. Dominguez-Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Laureano-Perez</i> , 797 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2015)	15
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010)	11, 12
<i>United States v. McNabb</i> , 958 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Negrón-Sostre</i> , 790 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	12, 20, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 479 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16, 17

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 974 F.3d 320 (3rd Cir. 2020)	13, 22
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	5, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 582 U.S. 286 (2017)	21, 22
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broad. Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977)	9

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 1(a)(1).....	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	2, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14
Ohio R. Crim. P. 52(B)	1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
